## **RESOLUTION NO. 767**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE PENN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO THE KAREN LANE BRIDGE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Penn Township, York County, maintains three bridges within the Township; and,

WHEREAS, the three bridges were inspected in 2009 by the York County-appointed bridge inspector, C.S. Davidson, Inc. as required by law; and,

WHEREAS, the Karen Lane Bridge was found to have a serious structural condition due to stress cracks on the fascia beams under the parapet joints; and,

WHEREAS, it was recommended by C.S. Davidson, Inc. that this Bridge be repaired immediately; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners deems the repair of the Karen Lane Bridge an emergency situation due to the necessity to keep the bridge in repair and in service for Township residents, and to effect such repairs, the Township solicited quotes from three (3) qualified bridge contractors, with Keystruct Construction, Inc. providing the lowest responsible quote: and

WHEREAS, the cost of this repair will total \$10,400, which will be paid from the Highway Aid Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved, that the President of the Penn Township Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to award a contract and to execute any necessary paperwork for the emergency repair to the Karen Lane Bridge in the amount of \$10,400 to Keystruct Construction, Inc., York, PA.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED, this 19th day of September 2011.

Board of Commissioners of Penn Township

Bv:

Craig M. Prieber, President

Attest:

Kristina J. Rodgers, Secretary